

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CHURCH-STATE SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Amit R. Vora
Anna Collins Peterson
Margaret Turner
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883

Joshua Matz
Counsel of Record
Raymond P. Tolentino
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(929) 294-2537
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Protecting Religious Liberty and Free- dom of Conscience in Schools.....	5
II. Protecting Religious Equality and Equal Citizenship in Schools	11
III. The Need for Enhanced Protections in Public School Settings.....	17
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12, 17
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 451 U.S. 1022 (1981).....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	2, 10, 17, 20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1, 25
<i>Herold v. Par. Bd. of School Dirs.</i> , 136 La. 1034 (1915).....	16
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942).....	5

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	21
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	1, 25

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	2, 15, 17, 22
<i>School District of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9, 10, 15, 17, 18
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. Dist. Bd. of School District No. 8</i> , 44 N.W. 967 (Wis. 1890)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
Other Authorities	
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 421 (1960)	12
Alan Brownstein, <i>Constitutional Myopia: The Supreme Court’s Blindness to Religious Liberty and Religious Equality Values in Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 48 Loy. of L.A. L. Rev. 371 (2014).....	21
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Nonbelievers and Government Speech</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 347 (2012) ..	16
Justin Driver, <i>The Schoolhouse Gate: Public Education, the Supreme Court, and the Battle for the American Mind</i> (2018)	19
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution: The Clash that Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine</i> (2012)	17
Deborah Hellman, <i>The Expressive Dimension of Equal Protection</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	12
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), in 5 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i>	11, 12

Richard C. Schragger, *Of Crosses and Confederate Monuments: A Theory of Unconstitutional Government Speech*, 63 Ariz. L. Rev. 46 (2021).... 13
